assets, and insurance contract liabilities denominated in US dollar (USD).

To mitigate the Branch’s exposure to foreign currency risk, non-Philippine peso
cash flows are monitored.

As at December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Branch’s foreign currency-denominated
financial assets and financial liabilities, translated into Philippine pesos at the
closing rate obtained from the Bankers’ Association of the Philippines (BAP)
follow:

   2020   2019

 USD PHP USD PHP

Financial Asset
Cash in banks $1,682,607 P80,798,788 $617,936 P31,292,279

The table below lists down the exchange rates per P1.00 from BAP in translating
foreign currency-denominated financial assets into USD amounts as at
December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Translation differences are due to
rounding off of foreign exchange rates used.

   2020 2019

USD to PHP  P48.02 P50.64

- 60 -

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
U.S. dollar exchange rate, with all other variables, held constant of the Branch’s
income before income tax.

Change in USD
Exchange Rate

Effect on Income
before Income

Tax Effect on Equity

2020 +5.00% P4,039,939 P2,827,958
 -5.00% (4,039,939) (2,827,958)

2019 +5.00% 1,564,614 1,095,230
 -5.00% (1,564,614) (1,095,230)

The percentage rate changes have been determined based on the average
market volatility in exchange rates in the previous 12 months. The sensitivity
analysis is based on the Branch’s foreign currency financial instruments held at
the end of the reporting period, with effect estimated from the beginning of the
year.

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the period depending on the
volume of foreign currency buy and sell transactions. Nonetheless, the analysis
above is considered to be representative of the Branch’s foreign currency risk.

(b) Interest Rate Risk

The Branch’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of